Metropolitan Regional Information Systems, Inc. v. American Home Realty Network, Inc. et al Doc. 289

IN THE UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

METROPOLITAN REGIONAL
INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC.

V.

AMERICAN HOME REALTY
NETWORK, INC. Civil No. AW 12-954
and

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS

0% X ok X %k X X X X ¥ %

MEMORANDUM OPINION

Presently pending is a Motion for Reliebfn Contempt Damages filed by Defendant
American Home Realty Network, Inc. (AHRNECF No. 230. AHRN seeks to satisfy the
court’s July 31, 2013 order reiging it to pay a $7,000 coempt award, ECF No. 185, by
pursuing a self-designed payment plan. BOE-230 at 2. Plaintiff Metropolitan Regional
Information Systems, Inc. (MRIS) contends tA&tRN has not shown entitlement to relief from
the payment order. ECF No. 240. The issues have been fully briefed and no hearing is
necessarySeelocal Rule 105.6. The court will deny AHRN’s motion for relief.

l. Background.

The background to this dispute has been previously documented. For purposes of this
memorandum, the following is relevant. Ooweémber 13, 2012, the court issued a revised
preliminary injunction enjoining AHRN fromnter alia, reproducing MRIS’s copyrighted
photographs. ECF No. 65. On January 17, 2MERS filed a motion for contempt, seeking
damages resulting from AHRN'’s alleged reprodutiof MRIS photographs in violation of the
preliminary injunction. ECF No. 92. Qlune 4, 2013, the court issued a Report and

Recommendation which found that AHRN shop&y MRIS a compensatory award of $7,000

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/maryland/mddce/8:2012cv00954/200309/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/maryland/mddce/8:2012cv00954/200309/289/
http://dockets.justia.com/

for AHRN's unauthorized display of MRIS®opyrighted photographs for the period of
November 30, 2012 through January 17, 2013. ECF No. 150. This report was adopted by the
court on July 31, 2013. ECF No. 184, 185. The tcauinsequently set a deadline of October 23,
2013 for AHRN to make the $7,000 paymeBCF No. 223. On October 22, 2013, AHRN
contacted MRIS, stating that AHNRdid not have the resources to pay the contempt damages in
full, and offering “a payment plan with $700yadle now and another $700 payable on the 23rd
day of each of the next 9 months.” ECF No. 240MRIS refused to consent to this proposed
payment plan.
. Analysis.

Because AHRN'’s contempt has already been established, ECF No. 185, the burden is on
AHRN to show that it has a@sent inability to complyS.E.C. v. SBM Inv. Certificates, Inc.
Civ. No. DKC 06-0866, 2012 WL 706999, at *10.(R&d. Mar. 2, 2012). “The burden of
establishing an inability-to-comply fénse is difficult to sustain.ld. at *11. The moving party
“must present evidence regarding [its] presentilitgibo comply with the [contempt order], and
[it] must make this showing ategorically and in detail.”1d. (citation omitted).“Conclusory
assertions of financial inability, unsubstardby supporting documentation, are insufficient to
satisfy this burden.d. (citations omitted). “Rather, timoving party] must show that [it]
acted in good faith and took all reasonalfferes to comply with the court’s order.Id.
(citations omitted). Here, AHRN provides (1) ecthration from its general counsel, Christopher
Miller; (2) a declaration from it€FO, Bruce Hall; (3) various redacted statements from its Wells
Fargo bank account; and (4) a “Cé&bw Summary” submitted fan camerareview.

Mr. Miller’s declaration stags that the Cash Flow Swary, which covers March 22,

2013 to November 4, 2013, “shows, among other it¢had vital operating expenses such as



salaries, rent, and payments to critical vendexsgeded the actual and/or anticipated income for
each week during such time period.” ECF No. 254-3 at 3. Mr. Miller also states that on October
23, 2013, AHRN'’s bank balance was $1,048.2B. Notably, neither MrMiller's declaration
nor the Cash Flow Summary provide any details regarding the sabsthAHRN'’s “vital
operating expenses” or “salariesnt, and payments to ttcal vendors.” Nor does AHRN'’s
bank account balance of $1,048.23 on OctobeP@B3, establish that it was impossible for
AHRN to pay $7,000 by that date. AHRN was asvaf this obligation on July 31, 2013, and
AHRN's financial records show $18,952.07 in its bank account on October 16, 2013, one week
prior to the payment deadline. ECF No. 254A5RN cannot obtain relief by showing that it
lacked the required resources at a particular mbmetime. AHRN musalso justify directing
its resources toward other obligations.

AHRN’s CFO Hall attests that “[a]t nime since June 4, 2013 was AHRN'’s bank
account balance sufficient to cover a paymer8000 for contempt . . . in addition to the
mandatory operating expenses of the company,hwihidude payroll, utilities, and rent,” and
that “the company has not been profitainer any monthly, quartisror annual reporting
period.” ECF No. 254-4 at 3. Such conclusmapresentations would, if accepted, indefinitely
shield AHRN from complying with the court’s ordelt.is for this reason that a party seeking to
show a present inability to pay mukt so “categoricalland in detail.”

AHRN also attaches redacted Wells Fargo bank statements showing a transaction history
from June 3, 2013 to July 30, 2013, and from October 8, 2013 to October 24, EGENo.
254-5. No explanation is provided as thywhe August and September statements, which

would be highly relevant to AHRN’s ability to pauring those months, have not been provided.

! According to Mr. Hall, “AHRN’s Wells Fargo bank accolsthe only financial resource or liquid asset account
for AHRN.” ECF No. 254-4 at 3.



In addition, the bank statements that have lpgenided reveal that AHRN, on most days, had
more than $7,000 at the close of businesd,rauch more than the $1,048.23 figure cited for
October 23, 2013. Without a detailed explanation of what these tramsactinsist of, and how
AHRN is prioritizing its expensds relation to the court’s contgyhorder, a representation that
“the company has not been profitable,” ECF R&4-4, or that it has re net profits, is
meaninglessSee Advance Pharm., Inc. v. United Sta®84 F.3d 377, 400 (2d Cir. 2004)
(quotingUnited States v. Lizza Indus., In€75 F.2d 492, 498-99 (2d Cir. 1985)) (noting that
“the difference between gross amek profits is often so ‘specuiti@e’ and so much a function of
‘bookkeeping conjecture,’ that ‘ugy net profits as the measure forfeiture could tip [certain]
business decisions in favor of illegal conduct™).

Lastly, AHRN’s “Cash Flow Summary,” a sysix page documemuurporting to show
daily financial transactions from March 22, 2013 to November 4, 2@b&s not explain or
synthesize its entries in any way. Again, themeoisiseful explanation of how AHRN spent its
gross revenue, and no attempt to tie the nunmirethe Cash Flow Sumary to the numbers on
the bank statements, leaving the court witluaimtelligible picture of AHRN'’s financial
situation. The document is also silent as towhlue of any of AHRN'sion-liquid assets. It
does not come close to justifying edlfrom the contempt order.

Other courts have similarly rejected unsupedrassertions of inability to pay. For
example, ireE.E.O.C. v. Local 638, Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l AR8hF. Supp.
642 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)ev'd in part on other grounds and remanded sub r@itg.of New York v.

Local 28, Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l AsslifO F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999), a labor union, fined for

2 A typical line entry in the table consists of: (1) therdjevhose identity has been redacted; (2) the date on which
payment can be expected; (3) the expected amount of payment; (4) the method of delivery; (5) wietherethte
has been received; (6) the actual amount of payment;dCatiegory of person the payment was received from; and
(8) additional comments.

4



violating a court order, contended that the fine would thratgdimancial viability. The union
submitted a certified public accountant’s reponauting to show that the union’s financial
situation was “so precariodisat it [could not] afforcdany additional expensesld. at 669
(emphasis in original). The court found thHa report was “so general and relies on so many
assumptions, however, that it constitutes a blatdeial of the union’s ability to pay rather than
a realistic analysis dhe union’s financial situain.” Although the reportlaimed that the union
had exercised “maximum cost cutting techniquédgdiled to explain what these cost cutting
technigues were or why more cdulot be taken. The court regd to base any relief on this
report. 1d.

In Chao v. SOS Sec. Se%26 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.P.R. 2007), defendants also argued
that they were unable to comply wiahcontempt order’s payment plaial. at 202-03.
Defendants supported their positiith evidence similar to thgtrovided here: testimony from
the company’s owner and comptroller, an uhtad financial statement, and partial banks
statementsld. at 203. The court noted that the ca@myp, by its own admission, earned a profit
of $120,000 in the previous year, yet “provided no explanation as tohobg profits could not
have been applied to satisfy the judgment[n]or have defendants provided the court with
sufficient, reliable evidence regarding the state of [the comphfigances in June 2006—when
defendants discontinued making ttequired payments—or for the rest of that ye&d.” In
addition, although defendants ctad that their business dpgxd in 2006, they produced no
reliable bank records “that would substantiiie amounts of money [the company] received or
the amount that was paid for operating expensks.”In fact, although profits were supposedly
decreasing in 2006, defendants’ finehstatement indicated thatlaaes paid to the company’s

fixed salary employees roseamatically in 20061d.



The Chaocourt also concluded that the finandrdbrmation provided for the first half of
2007 was insufficient:

In particular, [the company] provideonly selected pages from its bank
statements corresponding to the monthslanuary through June of 2007. The
pages submitted document total montligposits ranging from approximately
$101,000 to $137,000, and total monthly withdrawals ranging from approximately
$110,000 to $143,000. Defendants, however, failed to provide complete copies of
the bank statements and failed to pdavicancelled checks which could have
demonstrated who received the money tas withdrawn from the account. This
omission is both telling andritical, since defendants have the heavy burden of
proving financial inability to pay and thevidence to substantiate this claim is
“peculiarly within the defendaist own knowledge” and controHodgson|v.
Hotard, 436 F.2d 1110, 1115 (5th Cir. Fla. 1971)]. In this regboiigsonis
instructive. There, the FlitCircuit refused to credihe employer’s testimony that
he had no money or propg to pay ordered minimum wages because that
testimony was not substantiated by docunmgnéxidence of how his assets had
been disposed of.

Id. at 203. Thus, based on “skegcand incomplete” evidence]. at 202, defendants
failed to demonstrate an inability t@omply with the court’s orderld. at 204.

Here, AHRN's evidence is similarly defemt. AHRN has failed to document its total
monthly deposits or withdrawals and failedetglain how its gross pceeds are dispersed
among its various financial obligatiofisA bald assertion that proceeds are used to cover
“mandatory operating expenses of the company, mimclude payroll, utilities, and rent” is not
sufficient. See A.V. by Versace, Inc. v. Gianni Versace, $S27/A.F. Supp. 2d 341, 347-48
(S.D.N.Y. 2003) (concluding théfs]elf-serving, conclusorgtatements with incomplete
financial records do not show an inabilitygay” and that, to obtain a “full and complete
picture of [defendant’s] finamal situation,” defendant’s fimecial records should have been

“submitted in an orderly fashion with a reasonabtplanation and arguments based thereon”).

Simply put, AHRN has failed to show arability to pay the contempt award.

% There are other deficiencies in AHRN’s Cash FlownBwary which are not addressed because the document was
submittedn camera



AHRN has similarly failed to show thatacted in good faith and took all reasonable
efforts to comply with the court’s order. AHRA&$serts that it “haoatinuously sought funding,
all of which was denied citinlifigation against AHRN.” ECF N. 254 at 6. According to Mr.
Miller, AHRN missed out on sevdrarge investment opportunitie€CF No. 254-3 at 3. Aside
from the fact that AHRN offers no informati@atout these potential deals, failed investment
attempts do not establish that all reasonable sfforcomply with the court’s order were made.
AHRN admits that it routinelyaceives commissions from real estate brokers, title companies
and attorneys, ECF No. 254-43tand AHRN's Cash Flow Sunary shows that one of these
transactions alone may be worth more than $¥,08HRN has not identified a single attempt to
cut or reprioritize its current costs, instead dyrgssuming that all expenditures are justifiable
notwithstanding the oblign to pay the contempt damage3uch conduct does not show that
AHRN has expended all reasonable effortedmply with the contempt order.

“The appropriate remedy for civil contemptwithin the court’s broad discretionlh re
GMC, 61 F.3d 256, 259 (4th Cir. 1995) (citation omitted). So far, the court’s payment orders
have been ignored and additional sanctions eeeled. To that end, the court concludes that
MRIS should not be forced to incur additioeapenses while AHRN stands in contempt of
court and immune from litigation expende#ccordingly, the counill relieve MRIS from
incurring further expenses associated wHIRN’s discovery requests until AHRN pays its

outstanding contempt damageSee Rousseau v. 3 Eagles Aviation,, [h80 Fed. Appx. 687,

* AHRN’s “[c]urrent and past litigatin expenses have been paid by Travelers Insurance Company.” ECF No. 230-1
at 3. “However, Travelers has refused to pay the $7,000 in contempt damages.” ECF No. 254-3 at 4.

® In addition to the $7,000 damage award owed to MBRKScourt also ordered AHRN to pay additional damages
of $12,428.57, ECF No. 223, and $1,571.43, ECF No. 286, for continued violationgpoélthenary injunction.
Thus, AHRN currently owes $21,000.

This ruling impacts theurrent dispute over éhscope of AHRN's proposed search teri@8seECF Nos. 220,
7



690 (5th Cir. 2005) (concluding thga]n award of attoney’s fees is aappropriate sanction
where a party incurs additional expenses asutref the other party’s noncompliance” with a
court order)Abbott v. Suntrust Mortgage, In€iv. No. 08-665, 2009 WL 971267, at *6 (E.D.
Va. Apr. 8, 2009) (instituting a nonmonetary dasntagainst plaintiffs preventing them from
filing any pleading of any kind with the court “tirthey show proof that they have paid to
[Defendant] the $1,000.00 monetary sanction impos@&iifiord v. VangCiv. No. AWI-SMS
01-6496, 2006 WL 2652220, at *13 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 268§)rt and recommendation
adopted sub nom2007 WL 749700 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 20q@jter plaintiff disobeyed a court
order and repeatedly re-hashed the same amgsntee magistrate judge considered several
sanctions, “including relievingefendant of the obligation to respond to any outstanding
discovery,” but ultimately deded that dismissal with prglice was the most appropriate
sanction)Kee v. R-G Crown Bank56 F. Supp. 2d 1348, 1354 (D. Utah 2009) (warning
plaintiff that he will be held in contemptlile violated the court’s injunction, “with potential
sanctions including fines, payim@efendants’ attorneys’ fees and costs, and imprisonment”);
Collins v. TIAA-CREFCiv. No. 06-304 C, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66021, at *10 (W.D.N.C.
Sept. 5, 2007) (warning plaintiff & further failure to “complyully with any of the Court’s
Orders . . . will likely result inhe imposition of sanctions” andath‘[s]anctions can include the
offending party being required pmy the opposing party’s cosits¢luding reasonable attorney’s
fees in their entirety . . . .).

MRIS asks the court to hold AHRN’s CE@nathan Cardella, personally liable for the

245, 259. MRIS objects to AHRN’sqosed search terms primarily becaokeelevance, burden and cost, but
also because of concerns that sdiles might contain confidential andrsstive business information. ECF No.
259. If AHRN seeks to pursue discovery of MRIS’s electronically stored information winitmtempt, AHRN
may use its proposed search term list, but must advaressaltiated costs and fees, unthg fees associated with
a review for privileged and confidential information. If ANRatisfies the contempt orders, the court will rule on
the merits of the search term disputd aflocate costs and fees accordingly.



$7,000, citingChicago Truck Drivers v. Bhd. Labor Leasj§7 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2000).
AHRN responds, correctly, that undee precedent set forth @hicago Truck Driversthe court
cannot hold Mr. Cardella personally liable fbe $7,000 payment: the fact that a corporate
officer “may be subject to the court’s contemptver for failing to direct his corporations to
comply with the payment orders does not meai [the officer] can now be held personally
liable for the underlying withdraa¥ payments themselvesld. at 507-08. As for MRIS’s
contention that the court can hold Mr. Cardell@ontempt, the court notes that no motion for
contempt has been directed at Mr. Cardella personally. ECF No. 92.

MRIS also asks the court to impose a targdive trust on AHRN's assets, including its
domain name and servers. The construdtivet doctrine allows proceeds derived from
wrongdoing to be held in trust for the victims of the wrongdoif§C v. AmeriDebt, In¢373
F. Supp. 2d 558, 565 (D. Md. 2005). “The constrictiust plaintiff whgproves his claim . . .
wins anin personanorder that requires the defendant to $fanlegal rights and title of specific
property or intangibles to the plaintiff. Goldstein v. F.D.I.G.Civ. No. ELH 11-1604, 2012 WL
1819284, at *12 (D. Md. May 16, 2012) (citations omitted).

The remedy is applied by operationlaiv where property has been acquired by

fraud, misrepresentation, or other imper method, or where the circumstances

render it inequitable for thparty holding the title to retain it. Nevertheless, the

Court of Appeals has explicitly providedaththe remedy is not to be used as a

means of attempting to right every wrong. Thus, in the ordinary case, there must

be clear and convincingvidence not only ofwrongdoing, but also of the
circumstances which render it inequitable fioe [possessor] of the [property] to
retain the beneficial interest. . . . [In st@ases] it is enough that the conscience

of a court of equity would be traumatizédhe legal title holder were allowed to

deprive the beneficial owner of thathich in good conscience belongs to the

beneficial owner.

Robinette v. Hunsecke212 Md. App. 76, 118-19 (2013). Here, the court has imposed an

intermediate level of sanctions and there ismowing that a constrtige trust over AHRN’s



assets is necessary at this time. If AHRN curgs to violate the contempt order, then the court
may consider additional options.

Finally, MRIS’s motion for leave to fila sur-reply, ECF No. 257, is denied as moot
because it is unnecessary to this decision.

[I11.  Conclusion.

AHRN'’s motion for relief is denied. MRIS rglieved from incurring further expenses
associated with AHRN’s discovery requestslsuch time as AHRN pays all outstanding
contempt damages.

Date: December 20, 2013 /s/

JILLYN K. SCHULZE
United States Magistrate Judge

10



